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MAKE IN INDIA

667.    SHRI IRANNA KADADI

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:-

(a) the total number of manufacturing contracts awarded to Indian companies under the 'Make in India' initiative in the last five years year-wise, and the value of these contracts;


(b) the specific components or aircraft parts being manufactured in India under these contracts, and the number of Indian companies involved in the supply chain;


(c) the impact of 'Make in India' initiative on the Indian aerospace sector, supported by data on job creation, skill development, and technology transfer over the last five years particularly in Karnataka; and


(d) the comparative growth in the export of aerospace components from India?

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION

(Shri Murlidhar Mohol)

(a) to (c) 'Make in India' is an initiative which was launched across India on 25th September, 2014 to facilitate investment, foster innovation, build best in class infrastructure, and make India a hub for manufacturing, design, and innovation. At present, Make in India

2.0 focuses on 27 sectors implemented across various Ministries/

Departments and State Governments including State of Karnataka.

Make in India is an initiative and not a scheme with a fund or budget. In addition to ongoing schemes of various Departments and Ministries, Government has taken various steps to boost domestic and foreign investments in India. Details of companies , manufacturing contracts, value etc are not maintained by the Ministry of Civil Aviation.


CSIR-National Aerospace Laboratories (CSIR-NAL) is involved in the development of indigenous technologies for the aerospace sector in the country. Notable developments in the aerospace sector include:

LCA composite parts, Aerospace grade autoclaves, Multi-Zone Hot Bonder, and Drishti Transmissometer. CSIR's developmental work in strategic areas has helped the country in overcoming the technological denial regimes.


(d) All India Export Performance in Aerospace components during the last 5 years are as following:


               (in Million USD)

Year               All India

2019-20         1167.76

2020-21          878.29

2021-22          882.57

2022-23         1105.96

2023-24         1205.37

******

